
Hardware List

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

BOLT,CAR,1/2-13 UNC,1-3/4,GRD8,YZ10-1027241

HHCS,1/2-13 UNC,2,GRD8,YZ10-10286102

HHCS,5/8-11 UNC, 3-1/2,GRD8,YZ10-1061923

NUT,SER-FLANGE,1/2-13 UNC,GRD8,YZ20-0006244

NUT,SER-FLANGE,5/8-11 UNC,GRD8,YZ20-0010525

NUT,HANDLE,1/2-13 UNC,GRD8,CZ20-00174106

WASHER,FLAT,5/8,YZ30-0013127

.250 x 1.50 x 3.00" SQUARE HOLE SPACERCM-SP428

.250 x 1.00 x 3.00" SQUARE HOLE SPACERCM-SP6109

.250 x 1.00 x 2.00" SQUARE HOLE SPACERCM-SP12410

.250 x 1.50 x 2.00" ROUND HOLE SPACERCM-SP16211

.313" x 1.00 x 2.00" U-SHAPE SPACERCM-SP1361012

CABLE TIE 11/64 X 15"  50# UV BLACKCM-116415-CT313

1/2" FISHWIRE1_2 FISHWIRE214

EDGE TRIM16444-ET115

Parts List

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

PASSENGER SIDE FRONT PLATE16444-PSF1A

DRIVER SIDE FRONT WELDMENT16444-DSFWA1B

REAR CROSS RAIL16444-RCR1C

HITCH WEIGHT:         LBS.

 

INSTALL TIME:         MINUTES

 

INSTALL NOTES: 

Curt Manufacturing Inc., warrants this product to be free of defects in material and/or workmanship at the time of retail purchase by the original purchaser.  If the product is found to be defective,

Curt Manufacturing Inc., may repair or replace the product, at their option, when the product is returned, prepaid, with proof of purchase.  Alteration to, misuse of, or improper installation of

this product voids the warranty.  Curt Manufacturing Inc.'s liability is limited to repair or replacement of products found to be defective, and specifically excludes liability for incidental or

consequential loss or damage.

19

90

DODGE / RAM 1500

5/19/2021

16444

*** DO NOT EXCEED VEHICLE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMENDED TOWING CAPACITY ***

FRONT OF

VEHICLE

REAR OF

VEHICLE

FRONT OF

VEHICLE

REAR OF

VEHICLE

- REMOVE WHEEL WELL LINERS

- DRILLING REQUIRED

- RELOCATE REAR DIFF.

BREATHER TUBE AND WIRING

2

15

4

11

8

14

13

6

12

1

10

A

7

3

FRAME CROSS RAIL

5

B

1 OF 5

9

C



2 OF 5



Installation steps continued from page 2.

 

10.  For Dual Exhaust vehicles, unbolt the driver's side exhaust hanger from the cross-member and remove.

 

11.  To place the C-channel above the vehicle frame cross member as shown on page 1, temporarily remove the plastic

clips that hold the wiring harness to the top of the vehicle frame cross member.  Disconnect the electrical connectors 

from the driver and passenger side behind the cross member and move it out of the way.  Remove the rear differential 

breather tube from the vehicle frame cross member and shock mount.  Center the C-channel left to right above the 

cross member and check to see that the 3/16" drilled holes align with the slots in the C-channel.

 

C-channel installation:  To get C-channel into position, slide between the spare tire and the rear axle over the exhaust 

on the passenger side as far forward as needed to raise the C-channel over the axle.  Rest the driver side end on the 

bump stop mount and the passenger side end on the exhaust pipe, rear of the muffler.  Raise the driver side end over 

the frame of the vehicle, to do this it may need to slide to the passenger side between the passenger side frame rail and

the suspension.  While raising the passenger side end, slide the C-channel to the driver side.  If present, push the air 

lines over the frame on the passenger and use caution so they are not damaged with the C-channel.  Before sliding the 

C-channel into its final position, insert the passenger side wiring harness plastic clip through the large hole in the 

C-channel and between the bed sill and cross member.  Slide the C-channel into final position and place a zip tie in the 

center through the large hole to reattach the rear differential breather tube.

 

12.  Enlarge the 3/16" drilled holes to 17/32" with a drill.  Paint bare metal as needed.

 

13.  Fasten the C-channel to the vehicle frame cross member as shown on page 1 using 5/8" hardware.  Bolt up through

the vehicle frame cross member.

 

14.  Reposition the rear mounting rail over the holes in the bed and fasten the mounting rail to the C-channel using the 

supplied 1/2" hex bolts shown on page 1.  Use the supplied U-shaped spacer plates between the C-channel or 

mounting rail and the truck bed to ensure metal to metal contact.

 

15.  For dual exhaust vehicles, reattach the exhaust hanger that was removed in step 11.

 

16a.  Place the unassembled 5th wheel saddles / slider / goose into the already installed mounting rail.  Position the 

forward mounting rail with saddles / slider / goose by inserting the tabs into the mounting rail and pushing the mounting 

rail tight towards the other mounting rail.  Ensure that the mounting rail is centered between the box sides on the length 

of the truck box floor.  This will position the mounting rail in the correct location and ensure that the 5th wheel will have a

snug fit to the truck.  Drill the 3/16" holes in Row 1 and 2.

 

Note:  If more than one hitch product will be used with the rails then both should be used at the same time to align the 

second rail.  This will ensure that one product does not compromise the fit of the other.

 

If hitch attachment is not available use step 16b for rear mounting rail placement

 

16b.  Place the forward mounting rail in the bed of the truck and place 22" on center from forward to rear rails. Center 

the rail side to side.  Center punch the Row 2 hole locations.  This process is to verify that the hole locations are correct 

due to bed support location variances.  When aligned, drill the 3/16" holes in Row 1 and 2. 

 

17.  Enlarge the 3/16" drilled holes to 17/32" and paint bare metal as needed.  Reposition the mounting rails over the 

holes drilled in the bed.

 

18.  Install the edge trim (16444-ET) onto the curve section of the drivers side front weldment, next to the fuel fill hose 

and miscellaneous lines.  Install the front frame rail brackets to the frame and forward mounting rail, as shown on page 

1.  Use the supplied U-shaped spacer plates to ensure metal to metal contact.  The brackets install ahead of the bed sill

that rests on the frame of the vehicle.  Use the 1/2" fishwire to pull the carriage bolts and spacers into the frame.

 

19.  Starting with the hex bolts that fasten the rails to the frame brackets thru the bed, torque all the nuts.  Torque the 

hex bolts positioned in the center of the rails.  Torque the fasteners that attach the frame brackets to the vehicle frame 

then all remaining fasteners.  Torque all 1/2" fasteners to 110 lb-ft and all 5/8" fasteners to 180 lb-ft.

 

20.  Re-install the wiring harness and the differential breather tube that was removed in step 11.  Reinstall plastic wheel 

well liners.

 

21.  Zip tie the wires on the driver side frame rail so they are away from moving parts.  Zip tie the driver side wiring 

harness plastic clip to the brake line mount on the driver side under the cross member.

3 OF 5



Each mounting rail

must have a bolt in

either of the marked

holes.  Check for

obstructions before

drilling.

Measure diagonal from

same reference point.

Measurement should

be the same.

Choose (10) holes

identified by black

dots that correspond

with your individual

vehicle configuration.

Rear edge of

truck bed to rear

edge of mounting rail

4 OF 5



Front

of

Vehicle

Measure from rear

edge of truck bed to

rear edge of mounting

rail

Rear Edge of

Truck Bed

(Not Tailgate)

Drill (2) center holes

shown in addition to

(8) holes for 

mounting plates and

other hardware. 

Install 1/2" carriage 

bolts,u-shaped spacers

above or below bed

to fill bed corrugation,

and bolt plate below

bed with washers and

nut.

29" for 67" and 76" box

31" for 96" Box

Row 1
Row 2

Row 3 Row 4

drill 1" access

hole in bottom

of bed sill

5 OF 5

(22) in


